(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note 34)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note 34)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

HI
G

HL
IG

HT
S

NOTE 34 – OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS MATERIALLY
OR THOSE REQUIRED TO BE DISCLOSED FOR A CLEAR, UNDERSTANDABLE AND INTERPRETABLE
PRESENTATION (cont’d)

The details and the amounts of the adjustments and reclassifications made of the balance sheet are as
follows (cont’d):

Account

(Previously
reported)

 1 January-
31 December 2011

(Restated)
 1 January-

31 December 2011 Difference

(Previously
reported)

 1 January-
31 December 2012

(Restated)
 1 January-

31 December 2012 Difference

Prepaid Expenses (1)  -  42.506.830  42.506.830  -  18.404.660  18.404.660
Other Current Assets (1)  142.316.125  99.809.295  (42.506.830)  128.255.198  109.850.538  (18.404.660)

Prepaid Expenses (2)  -  41.870.745  41.870.745  -  22.841.651  22.841.651
Other Non-Current Assets (2)  41.991.447  120.702  (41.870.745)  22.841.651  -  (22.841.651)

Short Term Portion of Long
Term Financial Liabilities (3)  -  1.093.280.760  1.093.280.760  -  1.154.609.147  1.154.609.147
Short Term
Financial Liabilities (3)  1.487.868.881  394.588.121  (1.093.280.760)  2.022.433.668  867.824.521  (1.154.609.147)

Trade Payables (4)  533.658.160  533.658.501  341  428.055.750  428.055.750  -
Payables for Employee
Benefits (4)  -  98.046.626  98.046.626  -  101.317.114  101.317.114
Deferred Revenue (4)  -  133.991.395  133.991.395  -  95.524.729  95.524.729
Other Current Liabilities (4)  262.510.652  29.612.053  (232.898.599)  252.215.703  33.337.428  (218.878.275)
Other Payables (4)  63.694.522  9.499.032  (54.195.490)  48.017.783  7.784.500  (40.233.283)
Provision of the employee
termination benefits (4)  218.122.934  273.178.661  55.055.727  283.979.209  346.248.924  62.269.715

Retained Earnings (5)  1.273.384.263  1.286.226.725  12.842.462  1.730.124.661  1.757.972.269  27.847.608
Net Profit for the Period (5)  1.005.562.503  1.020.567.649  15.005.146  424.181.040  452.016.769  27.835.729
Actuarial Losses/
Gains Funds (5)  -  (27.847.608)  (27.847.608)  -  (55.683.337)  (55.683.337)

(1)Prepaid expenses and advance given which was reported in “Other Current Assets” in 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2012 is
reclassified to “Prepaid Expenses”.

(2)Prepaid expenses and advances given for fixed assets which was reported in “Other Non-Current Assets” in 31 December 2011 and 31
December 2012 is reclassified to “Prepaid Expenses”.

(3)Short term portion of long term financial liabilities which was reported in “Short Term Financial Liabilities” in 31 December 2011 and
31 December 2012 is reclassified to “Short Term Portion of Long Term Financial Liabilities”.

[…]

was reported in “Other Payables” is reclassifed to “Trade Payables”, provision for unused vacation which was reported in “Other Current
Liabilites” is reclassifed to “Provision for Employee Termination Benefits” , advances received and unearned revenues which was reported
under”Other Current Liabilites” is reclassed to “Deferred Revenues” in 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2012.

(5)In accordance with TAS 19, provision for employee termination benefits from actuarial loss/ gain recognized under income statement.

Statutory reserves that were reported under “Restricted Reserves Assorted from Profit” are reclassified under
“Retained Earnings” due to the Company’s resolution in Regular General Assembly as of 30 March 2012 to
distribute restricted reserves and/or use the reserves in issuing capital.

NOTE 34 – OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS MATERIALLY
OR THOSE REQUIRED TO BE DISCLOSED FOR A CLEAR, UNDERSTANDABLE AND INTERPRETABLE
PRESENTATION (cont’d)

Reclassifications of income statement are as follows:

Account

(Previously reported)
 1 January-

31 December 2012

(Restated)
 1 January-

31 December 2012

Difference
 1 January-

31 December 2012

Cost of sales (-) (1)  (8.594.486.663)  (8.541.548.522)  52.938.141
Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-) (1) (2)  (106.243.102)  (105.941.627)  301.475
General administrative expenses (-) (1) (2)  (179.511.651)  (175.981.440)  3.530.211
Other operating income (3)  63.829.936  119.385.286  55.555.350
Other operating income (4)  (69.789.801)  (111.457.573)  (41.667.772)
Financial income (3) (5)  365.359.192  228.117.052  (137.242.140)
Financial expense (-) (1) (4) (5)  (402.587.258)  (299.969.934)  102.617.324
Deferred tax income (2)  (137.418.529)  (144.625.046)  (7.206.517)

 28.826.072
(1) Employee termination benefit and interest cost of incentive are reclassified under “Operating Expenses (-)” as TRY 19.283.020
reported in “Cost of Sales (-)”, TRY 105.818 reported in “Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-)” , TRY 1.348.400 reported in
“General administrative expenses (-)” in consolidated income statement as of 31 December 2012.

(2) TRY 33.655.121 reported in “Cost of Sales (-)”,TRY 195.657 reported in “Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-)” , TRY
2.181.811 reported in “General administrative expenses (-)” are recognized under provision for employee termination benefits actuarial